
Approved Denied Grand Total

Drug Class / Provider Specialty / Indication APPROVED

LACK OF 

INFO

MEDICAL 

NECESSITY NON FDA USE NON FORMULARY PLAN EXCLUSION TIER EXCEPTION

5-HT3 RECEPTOR ANTAGONISTS 2 2

PEDIATRIC MEDICINE 2 2

B34.9 VIRAL INFECTION UNSPECIFIED 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

ADRENALS 7 10 18 3 38

ADOLESCENT MEDICINE 2 2

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

J45 ASTHMA 1 1

ALLERGY 1 1 1 3

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

J45.21 MILD INTERMITTENT ASTHMA WITH ACUTE EXACERBATION 1 1 2

Family Practice 2 2 7 1 12

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 2 1 5 1 9

J44.9 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE UNS 1 1

J45.909 UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA UNCOMPLICATED 1 1 2

INTERNAL MEDICINE 1 2 3

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1 2

J20.8 ACUTE BRONCHITIS DUE TO OTHER SPEC ORGANISMS 1 1

NEUROLOGY 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

NULL 1 1 2 4

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

J20.9 ACUTE BRONCHITIS UNSPECIFIED 1 1

J45.20 MILD INTERMITTENT ASTHMA UNCOMPLICATED 1 1

R05 COUGH 1 1

NURSE PRACT-FMLY PRACTICE 1 1 2

J45.40 MODERATE PERSISTENT ASTHMA UNCOMPLICATED 1 1 2

NURSE PRACTITIONER 3 3

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

J06.9 ACUTE UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION UNSPECIFIED 1 1

J18.9 PNEUMONIA UNSPECIFIED ORGANISM 1 1

OBSTETRICS/GYNECOLOGY 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

PEDIATRIC MEDICINE 2 2 1 1 6

E84.0 CYSTIC FIBROSIS WITH PULMONARY MANIFESTATIONS 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 2 1 1 4

J45.901 UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA WITH ACUTE EXACERBATION 1 1

PODIATRY 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

ALLYLAMINE ANTIFUNGALS 1 1 2

Family Practice 1 1

B35.1 TINEA UNGUIUM 1 1

INTERNAL MEDICINE 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

AMPHETAMINES 2 9 1 1 13

ADOLESCENT MEDICINE 1 1

F90.9 ATTN-DEFICIT HYPERACTIVITY D/O UNSPECIFIED TYPE 1 1

Family Practice 2 2 1 5

F90.0 ATTN-DEFICIT HYPERACTIVITY D/O INATTENTIVE TYPE 1 1

F90.9 ATTN-DEFICIT HYPERACTIVITY D/O UNSPECIFIED TYPE 1 1

F98.8 OTH SPEC BEHAVIOR EMOTIONAL D/O ONSET CHILD ADOL 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1 2

GERIATRIC MEDICINE 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

INTERNAL MEDICINE 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

PEDIATRIC MEDICINE 1 1 2

F90.2 ATTN-DEFICIT HYPERACTIVITY D/O COMBINED TYPE 1 1 2

PSYCHIATRY 3 3

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 3 3

ANDROGENS 63 5 4 72

ADOLESCENT MEDICINE 15 15

D75.1 SECONDARY POLYCYTHEMIA 1 1

E29.1 TESTICULAR HYPOFUNCTION 2 2

E55.9 VITAMIN D DEFICIENCY UNSPECIFIED 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 9 9

N40.0 BENIGN PROSTATIC HYPERPLASIA WO LW URIN TRACT SX 1 1

Z13.820 ENCOUNTER FOR SCREENING FOR OSTEOPOROSIS 1 1

ENDOCRINOLOGY 3 3

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 3 3

Family Practice 13 2 15

E34.9 ENDOCRINE DISORDER UNSPECIFIED 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 11 2 13

R79.89 OTHER SPEC ABNORMAL FINDINGS BLOOD CHEMISTRY 1 1

INTERNAL MEDICINE 7 1 1 9

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 7 1 1 9

NULL 7 7

E29.1 TESTICULAR HYPOFUNCTION 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 5 5

R79.89 OTHER SPEC ABNORMAL FINDINGS BLOOD CHEMISTRY 1 1

NURSE PRACTITIONER 4 4

E03.9 HYPOTHYROIDISM UNSPECIFIED 1 1

E29.1 TESTICULAR HYPOFUNCTION 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 2 2

NURSE-LICENSED PRAC.NURSE 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

NURSE-PRACTITIONER 2 2

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 2 2

OBSTETRICS/GYNECOLOGY 1 3 4

E34.9 ENDOCRINE DISORDER UNSPECIFIED 1 1

2019 Pharmacy Benefit Prior Authorization Initial Determinations
Approval and Denial Rates

By Drug Class, Provider Specialty, Indication



Approved Denied Grand Total

Drug Class / Provider Specialty / Indication APPROVED

LACK OF 

INFO

MEDICAL 

NECESSITY NON FDA USE NON FORMULARY PLAN EXCLUSION TIER EXCEPTION

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

R53.83 OTHER FATIGUE 1 1

R68.82 DECREASED LIBIDO 1 1

OTOLOGY 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

PHYSICIAN ASSISTANT 3 3

E29.1 TESTICULAR HYPOFUNCTION 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

R53.83 OTHER FATIGUE 1 1

PHYSICIANS ASSISTANT 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

UROLOGY 5 2 7

E29.1 TESTICULAR HYPOFUNCTION 1 1 2

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 3 3

R53.83 OTHER FATIGUE 1 1 2

ANGIOTENSIN II RECEPTOR ANTAGONISTS 3 1 4

Family Practice 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

INTERNAL MEDICINE 1 1

I10 ESSENTIAL PRIMARY HYPERTENSION 1 1

NEPHROLOGY 2 2

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 2 2

ANTHELMINTICS 1 1

INTERNAL MEDICINE 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

ANTIALLERGIC AGENTS 2 1 3

Family Practice 1 1

J30.2 OTHER SEASONAL ALLERGIC RHINITIS 1 1

PEDIATRIC MEDICINE 2 2

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 2 2

ANTIBACTERIALS (SKIN, MUCOUS MEMBRANE) 1 1

NULL 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

ANTICONVULSANTS, MISCELLANEOUS 3 1 2 6

Family Practice 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

NEPHROLOGY 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

NULL 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

NURSE-LICENSED PRAC.NURSE 1 1

G43.709 CHRONIC MIGRAINE W/O AURA NOT INTRACT W/O SM 1 1

NURSE-PRACTITIONER 1 1

G40.219 LOC-REL SX EPILEPSY W/CPS INTRACT W/O STAT EPI 1 1

PATHOLOGY-DERMATOPATHOLOG 1 1

G62.9 POLYNEUROPATHY UNSPECIFIED 1 1

ANTIDEPRESSANTS, MISCELLANEOUS 4 4

Family Practice 2 2

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 2 2

NURSE-PRACTITIONER 2 2

F33.2 MAJ DEPRESS D/O RECURRENT SEV W/O PSYCH FEATURES 2 2

ANTIGONADTROPINS 1 1

OBSTETRICS/GYNECOLOGY 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

ANTIGOUT AGENTS 1 1 2

Family Practice 1 1 2

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1 2

ANTIHISTAMINES (GI DRUGS) 4 1 5

OBSTETRICS/GYNECOLOGY 4 1 5

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 4 4

R11.2 NAUSEA WITH VOMITING UNSPECIFIED 1 1

ANTI-INFLAMMATORY AGENTS (GI DRUGS) 1 1 2

GASTROENTEROLOGY 1 1

K51.90 ULCERATIVE COLITIS UNS WITHOUT COMPLICATIONS 1 1

PHYSICIAN ASSISTANT 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

ANTI-INFLAMMATORY AGENTS (RESPIRATORY) 1 1

NULL 1 1

J45.50 SEVERE PERSISTENT ASTHMA UNCOMPLICATED 1 1

ANTI-INFLAMMATORY AGENTS, MISC (SKIN) 6 1 7

ADOLESCENT MEDICINE 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

Family Practice 2 2

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 2 2

NULL 1 1 2

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1 2

PEDIATRIC MEDICINE 2 2

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 2 2

ANTIMUSCARINICS 1 1 2

Family Practice 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

UROLOGY 1 1

N39.46 MIXED INCONTINENCE 1 1

ANTIMUSCARINICS/ANTISPASMODICS 1 1 2

INTERNAL MEDICINE 1 1

J45.41 MODERATE PERSISTENT ASTHMA W/ACUTE EXACERBATION 1 1

PEDIATRIC MEDICINE 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

ANTINEOPLASTIC AGENTS 7 7

ALLERGY 5 5

C91.00 ACUTE LYMPHOBLASTIC LEUKEMIA NOT ACHIEVED REMISS 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 4 4

PEDIATRIC OPHTHALMOLOGY 2 2

C50.912 MALIGNANT NEOPLASM UNS SITE LEFT FEMALE BREAST 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1



Approved Denied Grand Total

Drug Class / Provider Specialty / Indication APPROVED

LACK OF 

INFO

MEDICAL 

NECESSITY NON FDA USE NON FORMULARY PLAN EXCLUSION TIER EXCEPTION

ANTIPROTOZOALS, MISCELLANEOUS 2 2

ALLERGY 2 2

A04.72 ENTEROCOLITS DT CLOSTR DIFFICILE NOT SPEC AS REC 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

ANTITUSSIVES 1 1

ADOLESCENT MEDICINE 1 1

J32.2 CHRONIC ETHMOIDAL SINUSITIS 1 1

ANXIOLYTICS,SEDATIVES,AND HYPNOTICS,MISC 3 1 4

Family Practice 1 1 2

G47.0 INSOMNIA 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

PSYCHIATRY 2 2

F51.01 PRIMARY INSOMNIA 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

ATYPICAL ANTIPSYCHOTICS 9 1 2 12

CARDIAC ELECTROPHYSIOLOGY 1 1

F31.4 BIPOLAR D/O CURR DEPRESS SEVERE W/O PSYCH FEATUR 1 1

INTERNAL MEDICINE 1 1

F33.2 MAJ DEPRESS D/O RECURRENT SEV W/O PSYCH FEATURES 1 1

NULL 2 2

F90.1 ATTN-DEFICIT HYPERACTIVITY D/O HYPERACTIVE TYPE 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

OTHER 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

PSYCHIATRY 6 1 7

F20.9 SCHIZOPHRENIA UNSPECIFIED 1 1

F31.81 BIPOLAR II DISORDER 1 1

F33.1 MAJOR DEPRESSIVE DISORDER RECURRENT MODERATE 1 1

F43.10 POST-TRAUMATIC STRESS DISORDER UNSPECIFIED 1 1

F84.0 AUTISTIC DISORDER 1 1

F90.9 ATTN-DEFICIT HYPERACTIVITY D/O UNSPECIFIED TYPE 1 1

F98.9 UNS BEHAVIOR & EMOTIONAL D/O ONSET CHILD & ADOL 1 1

AUTONOMIC DRUGS, MISCELLANEOUS 3 2 5

Family Practice 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

NEPHROLOGY 1 1 2

F17.200 NICOTINE DEPENDENCE UNSPECIFIED UNCOMPLICATED 1 1 2

OTHER 1 1 2

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1 2

AZOLE ANTIFUNGALS 1 1

INTERNAL MEDICINE 1 1

B35.1 TINEA UNGUIUM 1 1

AZOLES (SKIN AND MUCOUS MEMBRANE) 1 1

PEDIATRIC MEDICINE 1 1

L21.9 SEBORRHEIC DERMATITIS UNSPECIFIED 1 1

BASIC LOTIONS AND LINIMENTS 1 1

NULL 1 1

L30.9 DERMATITIS UNSPECIFIED 1 1

BENZODIAZEPINES (ANTICONVULSANTS) 2 2

NEUROLOGY 1 1

G40.209 LOC-REL SX EPILEPSY W/CPS NOT INTRACT W/O SE 1 1

PEDIATRIC MEDICINE 1 1

G40.814 LENNOX-GASTAUT SYNDROME INTRACTABLE WITHOUT SE 1 1

BENZODIAZEPINES (ANXIOLYTIC,SEDATIV/HYP) 1 1 2

PSYCHIATRY 1 1 2

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1 2

BETA-ADRENERGIC BLOCKING AGENTS 1 1

OTHER 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

BIGUANIDES 1 1 2

NULL 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

OTHER 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

BILE ACID SEQUESTRANTS 3 1 4

Family Practice 3 3

E11.9 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITHOUT COMPLICATIONS 1 1

E78.2 MIXED HYPERLIPIDEMIA 1 1

E78.4 OTHER HYPERLIPIDEMIA 1 1

NULL 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

CALCITONIN GENE-RELATED PEPTIDE ANTAG. 15 7 2 24

ADOLESCENT MEDICINE 1 1 2

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1 2

Family Practice 4 4

G43.701 CHRONIC MIGRAINE W/O AURA NOT INTRACT W/SM 1 1

G43.709 CHRONIC MIGRAINE W/O AURA NOT INTRACT W/O SM 1 1

G43.711 CHRONIC MIGRAINE W/O AURA INTRACT W/STAT MIGR 1 1

G43.719 CHRONIC MIGRAINE W/O AURA INTRACT W/O STAT MIGR 1 1

INTERNAL MEDICINE 2 1 3

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 2 1 3

NEUROLOGY 6 1 7

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 6 1 7

NULL 3 3

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 3 3

PATHOLOGY-DERMATOPATHOLOG 2 2

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 2 2

PHYSICIAN ASSISTANT 1 2 3

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 2 3

CARDIAC DRUGS, MISCELLANEOUS 1 1

Cardiovascular Diseases 1 1

R00.0 TACHYCARDIA UNSPECIFIED 1 1

CATHARTICS AND LAXATIVES 1 1

INTERNAL MEDICINE 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1



Approved Denied Grand Total

Drug Class / Provider Specialty / Indication APPROVED

LACK OF 

INFO

MEDICAL 

NECESSITY NON FDA USE NON FORMULARY PLAN EXCLUSION TIER EXCEPTION

CELL STIMULANTS AND PROLIFERANTS 7 2 9

Family Practice 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

INTERNAL MEDICINE 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

NULL 2 2

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

L70.0 ACNE VULGARIS 1 1

NURSE-PRACTITIONER 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

OB/GYN 2 2

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 2 2

OBSTETRICS/GYNECOLOGY 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

PHYSICIAN ASSISTANT 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

CENTRAL NERVOUS SYSTEM AGENTS, MISC. 3 3

PEDIATRIC MEDICINE 2 2

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 2 2

PSYCHIATRY 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

COMPLEMENT INHIBITORS 2 1 3

ALLERGY 1 1 2

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1 2

PEDIATRIC MEDICINE 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

CONTRACEPTIVES 2 2

INTERNAL MEDICINE 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

OBSTETRICS/GYNECOLOGY 1 1

Z30.41 ENCOUNTER FOR SURVEILLANCE CONTRACEPTIVE PILLS 1 1

CYSTIC FIBROSIS (CFTR) CORRECTORS 1 1

PEDIATRIC MEDICINE 1 1

E84.0 CYSTIC FIBROSIS WITH PULMONARY MANIFESTATIONS 1 1

DIPEPTIDYL PEPTIDASE-4(DPP-4) INHIBITORS 1 1

Family Practice 1 1

E11.9 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITHOUT COMPLICATIONS 1 1

DIRECT THROMBIN INHIBITORS 1 1

INTERNAL MEDICINE 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

DISEASE-MODIFYING ANTIRHEUMATIC AGENTS 56 4 2 62

DERMATOLOGY 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

GASTROENTEROLOGY 2 2

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 2 2

HEPATOLOGY 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

INTERNAL MEDICINE 3 3

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 3 3

NULL 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

NURSE PRACTITIONER 1 1

L40.0 PSORIASIS VULGARIS 1 1

OB/GYN 5 5

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 3 3

L40.0 PSORIASIS VULGARIS 1 1

L40.50 ARTHROPATHIC PSORIASIS UNSPECIFIED 1 1

PATHOLOGY 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

PEDIATRIC MEDICINE 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

PEDIATRIC PULMONARY MEDIC 39 3 1 43

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 21 1 1 23

L40.0 PSORIASIS VULGARIS 1 1

L40.50 ARTHROPATHIC PSORIASIS UNSPECIFIED 1 1 2

L40.59 OTHER PSORIATIC ARTHROPATHY 1 1

M05.79 RHEUMATOID ARTHRITIS WITH RHEUMATOID FACTOR OF MULTIPLE SITES WITHOUT 

ORGAN OR SYSTEMS INVOLVEMENT 1 1

M05.89 OTH RHEUMATOID ARTHRITIS W RHEUMATOID FACTOR 2 2

M05.89 OTHER RA WITH RHEUMATOID FACTOR MULTIPLE SITES 3 1 4

M05.9 RHEUMATOID ARTHRITIS WITH RHEUMATOID FACTOR, UNSPECIFIED 1 1

M06.00 RA WITHOUT RHEUMATOID FACTOR UNSPECIFIED SITE 1 1

M06.09 RA WITHOUT RHEUMATOID FACTOR MULTIPLE SITES 1 1

M06.09 RHEUMATOID ARTHRITIS WITHOUT RHEUMATOID FACTOR, MULTIPLE SITES 1 1

M06.9 RHEUMATOID ARTHRITIS UNSPECIFIED 2 2

M06.9 RHEUMATOID ARTHRITIS, UNSPECIFIED 1 1

M08.00 UNSPECIFIED JUVENILE RHEUMATOID ARTHRITIS OF UNSPECIFIED SITE 1 1

M08.90 JUVENILE ARTHRITIS, UNSPECIFIED, UNSPECIFIED 1 1

PHYSICIAN ASSISTANT 2 2

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 2 2

RHEUMATOLOGY 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

DOPAMINE PRECURSORS 2 2

NEUROLOGY 2 2

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 2 2

EENT ANTI-INFLAMMATORY AGENTS, MISC. 36 1 37

NULL 4 4

H04.123 DRY EYE SYNDROME OF BILATERAL LACRIMAL GLANDS 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 3 3

NURSE PRACTITIONER 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

OPHTHALMOLOGY 10 10

H16.223 KERATOCONJUNCTIVITIS SICCA NOT SJOGREN BILATERAL 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 9 9

OPTOMETRY 20 1 21



Approved Denied Grand Total

Drug Class / Provider Specialty / Indication APPROVED

LACK OF 

INFO

MEDICAL 

NECESSITY NON FDA USE NON FORMULARY PLAN EXCLUSION TIER EXCEPTION

H16.223 KERATOCONJUNCTIVITIS SICCA NOT SJOGREN BILATERAL 2 2

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 17 1 18

M35.01 SICCA SYNDROME WITH KERATOCONJUNCTIVITIS 1 1

PEDIATRIC PULMONARY MEDIC 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

ETHANOLAMINE DERIVATIVES 1 1 2

NURSE PRACT-FMLY PRACTICE 1 1

J30.1 ALLERGIC RHINITIS DUE TO POLLEN 1 1

PEDIATRIC MEDICINE 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

GI DRUGS, MISCELLANEOUS 3 1 4

Family Practice 1 1

k59.04 CHRONIC IDIOPATHIC CONSTIPATION 1 1

INTERNAL MEDICINE 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

NULL 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

NURSE PRACTITIONER 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

HEMOSTATICS 2 2

ALLERGY 2 2

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 2 2

HEPARINS 6 6

OBSTETRICS/GYNECOLOGY 6 6

D68.9 COAGULATION DEFECT UNSPECIFIED 1 1

I34.1 NONRHEUMATIC MITRAL VALVE PROLAPSE 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

O02.1 MISSED ABORTION 1 1

O09.529 SUPERVISION ELDERLY MULTIGRAVIDA UNS TRIMESTER 1 1

O26.22 PREGNANCY CARE PT RECUR PREG LOSS 2ND TRIMESTER 1 1

HMG-COA REDUCTASE INHIBITORS 5 1 4 10

ADOLESCENT MEDICINE 1 1

E78.5 HYPERLIPIDEMIA UNSPECIFIED 1 1

DIAGNOSTIC RADIOLOGY 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

Family Practice 2 1 4 7

E78.2 MIXED HYPERLIPIDEMIA 1 1

E78.5 HYPERLIPIDEMIA UNSPECIFIED 2 2

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 2 2 4

INTERNAL MEDICINE 1 1

E78.2 MIXED HYPERLIPIDEMIA 1 1

IMMUNOMODULATORY AGENTS 10 10

NEUROLOGY 10 10

G35 MULTIPLE SCLEROSIS 6 6

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 4 4

IMMUNOSUPPRESSIVE AGENTS 1 1

PEDIATRIC PULMONARY MEDIC 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

INCRETIN MIMETICS 4 1 5

ENDOCRINOLOGY 1 1 2

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1 2

Family Practice 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

INTERNAL MEDICINE 1 1

E11.65 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 1 1

OTHER 1 1

E11.9 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITHOUT COMPLICATIONS 1 1

INTERLEUKIN ANTAGONISTS 1 1 2

INTERNAL MEDICINE 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

OB/GYN 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

LONG-ACTING INSULINS 3 3

ADOLESCENT MEDICINE 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

Family Practice 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

INTERNAL MEDICINE 1 1

E11.8 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS W/UNS COMPLICATIONS 1 1

MONOCLONAL ANTIBODY ANTIVIRALS 1 1

PEDIATRIC MEDICINE 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

MUCOLYTIC AGENTS 1 1

PEDIATRIC MEDICINE 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

NEUROKININ-1 RECEPTOR ANTAGONISTS 2 1 3

ALLERGY 2 1 3

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 2 1 3

NONSTEROIDAL ANTI-INFLAMMAT.AGENTS(SKIN) 2 1 3

Family Practice 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

NULL 1 1

M17.9 OSTEOARTHRITIS OF KNEE UNSPECIFIED 1 1

ORTHOPEDIC SURGERY 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

OPIATE AGONISTS 59 6 65

ADOLESCENT MEDICINE 2 2 4

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 2 3

M47.897 OTHER SPONDYLOSIS LUMBOSACRAL REGION 1 1

ALLERGY 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

Allergy/Immunology 4 4

G89.4 CHRONIC PAIN SYNDROME 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 3 3

Family Practice 9 1 10



Approved Denied Grand Total

Drug Class / Provider Specialty / Indication APPROVED

LACK OF 

INFO

MEDICAL 

NECESSITY NON FDA USE NON FORMULARY PLAN EXCLUSION TIER EXCEPTION

G25.81 RESTLESS LEGS SYNDROME 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 8 8

S43.016A ANTERIOR DISLOCATION UNS HUMERUS INITIAL ENC 1 1

INTERNAL MEDICINE 3 2 5

G43.109 MIGRAINE W/AURA NOT INTRACT W/O STAT MIGRAINOSUS 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 2 2 4

NEUROSURGERY 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

NULL 2 2

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 2 2

ORTHOPEDIC SURGERY 5 5

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 2 2

M17.0 BILATERAL PRIMARY OSTEOARTHRITIS OF KNEE 1 1

M17.11 UNILATERAL PRIMARY OSTEOARTHRITIS RIGHT KNEE 1 1

Z96.651 PRESENCE OF RIGHT ARTIFICIAL KNEE JOINT 1 1

OTOLOGY 4 4

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 3 3

S83.101A UNSPECIFIED SUBLUXATION RT KNEE INITIAL ENCNTR 1 1

PATHOLOGY-DERMATOPATHOLOG 10 10

G89.18 OTHER ACUTE POSTPROCEDURAL PAIN 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 8 8

M96.1 POSTLAMINECTOMY SYNDROME NEC 1 1

PEDIATRIC MEDICINE 12 12

C67.9 MALIGNANT NEOPLASM OF BLADDER UNSPECIFIED 2 2

C78.7 SECONDARY MALIG NEOPLASM LIVER & INTRAHEPATIC BD 2 2

C79.31 SECONDARY MALIGNANT NEOPLASM OF BRAIN 2 2

C79.9 SECONDARY MALIGNANT NEOPLASM OF UNSPECIFIED SITE 1 1

G89.3 NEOPLASM RELATED PAIN ACUTE CHRONIC 4 4

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

PEDIATRIC OPHTHALMOLOGY 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

PEDIATRIC PULMONARY MEDIC 5 1 6

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 4 1 5

M15 POLYOSTEOARTHRITIS 1 1

OPIATE PARTIAL AGONISTS 1 1

NULL 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

OTHER MACROLIDE ANTIBIOTICS 1 1 2

INTERNAL MEDICINE 1 1 2

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

R50.9 FEVER UNSPECIFIED 1 1

OTHER MISCELLANEOUS THERAPEUTIC AGENTS 5 1 6

HAND SURGERY 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

NULL 1 1

E70.0 CLASSICAL PHENYLKETONURIA 1 1

ORTHOPEDIC SURGERY 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

OTOLOGY 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

PHYSICIAN ASSISTANT 2 2

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 2 2

OTHER NONSTEROIDAL ANTI-INFLAM. AGENTS 2 1 3

ADOLESCENT MEDICINE 1 1

M47.897 OTHER SPONDYLOSIS LUMBOSACRAL REGION 1 1

Family Practice 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

PODIATRY 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

PARATHYROID AGENTS 5 1 6

Family Practice 1 1

M81.0 AGE-RELATED OSTEOPOROSIS W/O CURRNT PATH FX 1 1

INTERNAL MEDICINE 1 1

M81.0 AGE-RELATED OSTEOPOROSIS W/O CURRNT PATH FX 1 1

OTOLOGY 2 2

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

M81.0 AGE-RELATED OSTEOPOROSIS W/O CURRNT PATH FX 1 1

PEDIATRIC PULMONARY MEDIC 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

PHYSICIANS ASSISTANT 1 1

M81.0 AGE-RELATED OSTEOPOROSIS W/O CURRNT PATH FX 1 1

PCSK9 INHIBITORS 11 12 23

ADOLESCENT MEDICINE 1 1 2

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1 2

Cardiovascular Diseases 3 2 5

E78.5 HYPERLIPIDEMIA UNSPECIFIED 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 3 1 4

DIAGNOSTIC RADIOLOGY 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

ENDOCRINOLOGY 4 1 5

E78.2 MIXED HYPERLIPIDEMIA 1 1

I10.0 ESSENTIAL PRIMARY HYPERTENSION 1 1

I25.1 ATHEROSCLEROTIC HEART DZ NATIVE CORONARY ARTERY 1 1

I70.1 ATHEROSCLEROSIS OF RENAL ARTERY 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

Family Practice 2 3 5

E78.5 HYPERLIPIDEMIA UNSPECIFIED 1 1

I25.10 ASHD NATIVE CORONARY ARTERY W/O ANGINA PECTORIS 2 2

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 2 2

INTERNAL MEDICINE 1 1

I25.10 ASHD NATIVE CORONARY ARTERY W/O ANGINA PECTORIS 1 1

NULL 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

NURSE PRACTITIONER 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1



Approved Denied Grand Total

Drug Class / Provider Specialty / Indication APPROVED

LACK OF 

INFO

MEDICAL 

NECESSITY NON FDA USE NON FORMULARY PLAN EXCLUSION TIER EXCEPTION

OTOLOGY 2 2

e78.01 FAMILIAL HYPERCHOLESTEROLEMIA 1 1

E78.5 HYPERLIPIDEMIA UNSPECIFIED 1 1

PHOSPHODIESTERASE TYPE 5 INHIBITORS 1 3 4

Family Practice 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

NURSE-PRACTITIONER 2 2

E29.1 TESTICULAR HYPOFUNCTION 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

PULMONARY DISEASE 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

PROGESTINS 3 3

NULL 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

OBSTETRICS/GYNECOLOGY 2 2

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

O60.1 PRETERM LABOR WITH PRETERM DELIVERY 1 1

PROTON-PUMP INHIBITORS 32 17 1 1 51

ADOLESCENT MEDICINE 2 2

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 2 2

ALLERGY 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

Family Practice 6 2 8

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 4 1 5

K21.9 GASTRO-ESOPH REFLUX DISEASE WITHOUT ESOPHAGITIS 1 1 2

K22.70 BARRETTS ESOPHAGUS WITHOUT DYSPLASIA 1 1

GASTROENTEROLOGY 5 9 14

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 3 8 11

K22.10 ULCER OF ESOPHAGUS WITHOUT BLEEDING 1 1

K22.70 BARRETTS ESOPHAGUS WITHOUT DYSPLASIA 1 1 2

INTERNAL MEDICINE 13 13

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 5 5

K21.9 GASTRO-ESOPH REFLUX DISEASE WITHOUT ESOPHAGITIS 3 3

R09.89 OTH SPEC SX & SIGNS INVLV THE CIRC & RESP SYS 1 1

R10.13 EPIGASTRIC PAIN 1 1

R12 HEARTBURN 2 2

R13.14 DYSPHAGIA PHARYNGOESOPHAGEAL PHASE 1 1

NULL 2 1 3

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

K21.9 GASTRO-ESOPH REFLUX DISEASE WITHOUT ESOPHAGITIS 2 2

NURSE PRACTITIONER 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

NURSE-PRACTITIONER 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

PEDIATRIC MEDICINE 1 1 1 3

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1 2

K21.9 GASTRO-ESOPH REFLUX DISEASE WITHOUT ESOPHAGITIS 1 1

PHYSICIAN ASSISTANT 2 1 3

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

K21.9 GASTRO-ESOPH REFLUX DISEASE WITHOUT ESOPHAGITIS 1 1 2

PHYSICIANS ASSISTANT 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

PUBLIC HEALTH 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

QUINOLONE ANTIBIOTICS 1 1 2

INTERNAL MEDICINE 1 1

A03.0 SHIGELLOSIS DUE TO SHIGELLA DYSENTERIAE 1 1

PEDIATRIC MEDICINE 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

RESPIRATORY AND CNS STIMULANTS 3 3 6

ADOLESCENT MEDICINE 1 1

F90.9 ATTN-DEFICIT HYPERACTIVITY D/O UNSPECIFIED TYPE 1 1

ALLERGY 1 1

F90.2 ATTN-DEFICIT HYPERACTIVITY D/O COMBINED TYPE 1 1

Family Practice 2 2

F90.9 ATTN-DEFICIT HYPERACTIVITY D/O UNSPECIFIED TYPE 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

PEDIATRIC MEDICINE 1 1 2

F90.2 ATTN-DEFICIT HYPERACTIVITY D/O COMBINED TYPE 1 1

F98.0 ENURESIS NOT DUE SUBSTANCE/KNOWN PHYSIOL COND 1 1

RESPIRATORY TRACT AGENTS, MISCELLANEOUS 2 2

ALLERGY 2 2

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 2 2

RIFAMYCIN ANTIBIOTICS 7 1 8

GASTROENTEROLOGY 5 5

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 3 3

K72.91 HEPATIC FAILURE UNSPECIFIED WITH COMA 1 1

K74.60 UNSPECIFIED CIRRHOSIS OF LIVER 1 1

NULL 2 2

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 2 2

PHYSICIAN ASSISTANT 1 1

R19.7 DIARRHEA UNSPECIFIED 1 1

SCABICIDES AND PEDICULICIDES 5 5

NURSE PRACTITIONER 5 5

L68.0 HIRSUTISM 1 1

L71.8 OTHER ROSACEA 1 1

L82.1 OTHER SEBORRHEIC KERATOSIS 1 1

L85.3 XEROSIS CUTIS 1 1

Z80.8 FAMILY HX MALIGNANT NEOPLASM OTH ORGANS/SYSTEMS 1 1

SEL.SEROTONIN,NOREPI REUPTAKE INHIBITOR 1 1 2

NEUROLOGY 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

PSYCHIATRY 1 1

F33.1 MAJOR DEPRESSIVE DISORDER RECURRENT MODERATE 1 1

SELECTIVE BETA-2-ADRENERGIC AGONISTS 2 2



Approved Denied Grand Total

Drug Class / Provider Specialty / Indication APPROVED

LACK OF 

INFO

MEDICAL 

NECESSITY NON FDA USE NON FORMULARY PLAN EXCLUSION TIER EXCEPTION

Family Practice 2 2

J44.9 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE UNS 1 1

J45.909 UNSPECIFIED ASTHMA UNCOMPLICATED 1 1

SELECTIVE SEROTONIN AGONISTS 7 2 9

ADOLESCENT MEDICINE 6 6

F06.4 ANXIETY DISORDER DUE TO KNOWN PHYSIOLOGICAL COND 1 1

I10 ESSENTIAL PRIMARY HYPERTENSION 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 2 2

K21.0 GASTRO-ESOPHAGEAL REFLUX DISEASE W/ ESOPHAGITIS 1 1

M10.071 IDIOPATHIC GOUT RIGHT ANKLE AND FOOT 1 1

Family Practice 1 1

G43.919 MIGRAINE UNS INTRACTABLE W/O STATUS MIGRAINOSUS 1 1

NEUROLOGY 1 1

G43.009 MIGRAINE W/O AURA NOT INTRACT W/O STAT MIGRAIN 1 1

PHYSICIAN ASSISTANT 1 1

G43.719 CHRONIC MIGRAINE W/O AURA INTRACT W/O STAT MIGR 1 1

SEROTONIN MODULATORS 22 1 1 24

ADOLESCENT MEDICINE 4 4

F32.0 MAJOR DEPRESSIVE DISORDER SINGLE EPISODE MILD 1 1

F32.9 MAJOR DEPRESSIVE DISORDER SINGLE EPISODE UNS 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 2 2

Family Practice 6 1 7

F32.9 MAJOR DEPRESSIVE DISORDER SINGLE EPISODE UNS 1 1

F33.2 MAJ DEPRESS D/O RECURRENT SEV W/O PSYCH FEATURES 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 5 5

GERIATRIC MEDICINE 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

INTERNAL MEDICINE 2 2

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 2 2

NULL 3 1 4

F32.9 MAJOR DEPRESSIVE DISORDER SINGLE EPISODE UNS 1 1

F41.9 ANXIETY DISORDER UNSPECIFIED 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1 2

NURSE PRACTITIONER 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

NURSE-REGISTERED 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

OTHER 2 2

F32.9 MAJOR DEPRESSIVE DISORDER SINGLE EPISODE UNS 1 1

F41.8 OTHER SPECIFIED ANXIETY DISORDERS 1 1

OTOLOGY 2 2

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 2 2

SKIN AND MUCOUS MEMBRANE AGENTS, MISC. 40 8 3 51

ALLERGY 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

DERMATOLOGY 1 2 3

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1 2

L20.89 OTHER ATOPIC DERMATITIS 1 1

INTERNAL MEDICINE 2 1 3

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

J33.0 POLYP OF NASAL CAVITY 1 1

J45.40 MODERATE PERSISTENT ASTHMA UNCOMPLICATED 1 1

NULL 10 10

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 9 9

L70.0 ACNE VULGARIS 1 1

NURSE-PRACTITIONER 3 3

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 2 2

L74.519 PRIMARY FOCAL HYPERHIDROSIS UNSPECIFIED 1 1

OB/GYN 16 1 17

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 10 10

L20.9 ATOPIC DERMATITIS UNSPECIFIED 1 1

L40.0 PSORIASIS VULGARIS 1 1 2

L70.0 ACNE VULGARIS 3 3

L74.510 PRIMARY FOCAL HYPERHIDROSIS AXILLA 1 1

PATHOLOGY 2 1 3

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 2 1 3

PEDIATRIC MEDICINE 1 1

L74.510 PRIMARY FOCAL HYPERHIDROSIS AXILLA 1 1

PEDIATRIC PULMONARY MEDIC 4 2 6

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

L40.0 PSORIASIS VULGARIS 1 1

L40.50 ARTHROPATHIC PSORIASIS UNSPECIFIED 1 1

L40.59 OTHER PSORIATIC ARTHROPATHY 1 1 2

M45.0 ANKYLOSING SPONDYLITIS MULTIPLE SITES IN SPINE 1 1

PLASTIC/RECONST SURGERY 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

PULMONARY DISEASE 3 3

J45.40 MODERATE PERSISTENT ASTHMA UNCOMPLICATED 1 1

J98.4 OTHER DISORDERS OF LUNG 1 1

R05 COUGH 1 1

SODIUM-GLUC COTRANSPORT 2 (SGLT2) INHIB 44 3 1 21 69

ADOLESCENT MEDICINE 8 1 9

E03.9 HYPOTHYROIDISM UNSPECIFIED 1 1

E11.65 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 2 2

E11.9 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITHOUT COMPLICATIONS 2 2

E78.5 HYPERLIPIDEMIA UNSPECIFIED 1 1

I10 ESSENTIAL PRIMARY HYPERTENSION 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1 2

ENDOCRINOLOGY 4 1 5

E11.65 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 1 1

E78.2 MIXED HYPERLIPIDEMIA 1 1

I10 ESSENTIAL PRIMARY HYPERTENSION 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1 2

Family Practice 11 6 17

E11.65 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 1 1 2



Approved Denied Grand Total

Drug Class / Provider Specialty / Indication APPROVED

LACK OF 

INFO

MEDICAL 

NECESSITY NON FDA USE NON FORMULARY PLAN EXCLUSION TIER EXCEPTION

E11.9 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITHOUT COMPLICATIONS 5 2 7

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 5 3 8

INTERNAL MEDICINE 2 2

E11.65 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

NULL 5 6 11

E11.65 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 1 1 2

E11.9 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITHOUT COMPLICATIONS 1 2 3

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 3 3 6

NURSE PRACT-FMLY PRACTICE 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

NURSE PRACTITIONER 2 1 1 4 8

E11.9 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITHOUT COMPLICATIONS 1 1 2

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1 4 6

NURSE-PRACTITIONER 1 1

E11.9 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITHOUT COMPLICATIONS 1 1

OTHER 3 1 4

E11.9 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITHOUT COMPLICATIONS 1 1

E66.1 DRUG-INDUCED OBESITY 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 2 2

OTOLOGY 1 2 3

E11.65 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 1 1

E11.9 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITHOUT COMPLICATIONS 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

PHYSICIAN ASSISTANT 5 1 6

E11.65 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 2 1 3

E11.9 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITHOUT COMPLICATIONS 2 2

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

PHYSICIANS ASSISTANT 2 2

E11.65 TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

SOMATOSTATIN AGONISTS 1 1

ALLERGY 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

SOMATOTROPIN AGONISTS 6 1 7

ENDOCRINOLOGY 6 1 7

E23.0 HYPOPITUITARISM 2 1 3

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 2 2

P05.10 NEWBORN SMALL FOR GESTATIONAL AGE UNS WEIGHT 1 1

R62.52 SHORT STATURE CHILD 1 1

TRICYCLICS, OTHER NOREPI-RU INHIBITORS 1 1

PSYCHIATRY 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

VASODILATING AGENTS (RESPIRATORY TRACT) 2 2

PULMONARY DISEASE 2 2

I27.0 PRIMARY PULMONARY HYPERTENSION 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

VASOPRESSIN ANTAGONISTS 1 1

NEPHROLOGY 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

WAKEFULNESS-PROMOTING AGENTS 5 1 6

ADOLESCENT MEDICINE 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

Family Practice 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

NEUROLOGY 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

NURSE-PRACTITIONER 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

PHYSICIAN ASSISTANT 1 1

ICD CODE NOT SPECIFIED 1 1

PULMONARY DISEASE 1 1

G47.411 NARCOLEPSY WITH CATAPLEXY 1 1

Grand Total 562 1 114 36 59 2 1 775



Drug Class Approved Denied Grand Total

5-HT3 RECEPTOR ANTAGONISTS 2 2

ADRENALS 7 31 38

ALLYLAMINE ANTIFUNGALS 1 1 2

AMPHETAMINES 2 11 13

ANDROGENS 63 9 72

ANGIOTENSIN II RECEPTOR ANTAGONISTS 3 1 4

ANTHELMINTICS 1 1

ANTIALLERGIC AGENTS 2 1 3

ANTIBACTERIALS (SKIN, MUCOUS MEMBRANE) 1 1

ANTICONVULSANTS, MISCELLANEOUS 3 3 6

ANTIDEPRESSANTS, MISCELLANEOUS 4 4

ANTIGONADTROPINS 1 1

ANTIGOUT AGENTS 1 1 2

ANTIHISTAMINES (GI DRUGS) 4 1 5

ANTI-INFLAMMATORY AGENTS (GI DRUGS) 1 1 2

ANTI-INFLAMMATORY AGENTS (RESPIRATORY) 1 1

ANTI-INFLAMMATORY AGENTS, MISC (SKIN) 6 1 7

ANTIMUSCARINICS 1 1 2

ANTIMUSCARINICS/ANTISPASMODICS 1 1 2

ANTINEOPLASTIC AGENTS 7 7

ANTIPROTOZOALS, MISCELLANEOUS 2 2

ANTITUSSIVES 1 1

ANXIOLYTICS,SEDATIVES,AND HYPNOTICS,MISC 3 1 4

ATYPICAL ANTIPSYCHOTICS 9 3 12

AUTONOMIC DRUGS, MISCELLANEOUS 3 2 5

AZOLE ANTIFUNGALS 1 1

AZOLES (SKIN AND MUCOUS MEMBRANE) 1 1

BASIC LOTIONS AND LINIMENTS 1 1

BENZODIAZEPINES (ANTICONVULSANTS) 2 2

BENZODIAZEPINES (ANXIOLYTIC,SEDATIV/HYP) 1 1 2

BETA-ADRENERGIC BLOCKING AGENTS 1 1

BIGUANIDES 1 1 2

BILE ACID SEQUESTRANTS 3 1 4

CALCITONIN GENE-RELATED PEPTIDE ANTAG. 15 9 24

CARDIAC DRUGS, MISCELLANEOUS 1 1

CATHARTICS AND LAXATIVES 1 1

CELL STIMULANTS AND PROLIFERANTS 7 2 9

CENTRAL NERVOUS SYSTEM AGENTS, MISC. 3 3

COMPLEMENT INHIBITORS 2 1 3

CONTRACEPTIVES 2 2

CYSTIC FIBROSIS (CFTR) CORRECTORS 1 1

2019 Pharmacy Benefit Prior Authorization Initial Determinations
Approval and Denial Rates

By Drug Class



Drug Class Approved Denied Grand Total

DIPEPTIDYL PEPTIDASE-4(DPP-4) INHIBITORS 1 1

DIRECT THROMBIN INHIBITORS 1 1

DISEASE-MODIFYING ANTIRHEUMATIC AGENTS 56 6 62

DOPAMINE PRECURSORS 2 2

EENT ANTI-INFLAMMATORY AGENTS, MISC. 36 1 37

ETHANOLAMINE DERIVATIVES 1 1 2

GI DRUGS, MISCELLANEOUS 3 1 4

HEMOSTATICS 2 2

HEPARINS 6 6

HMG-COA REDUCTASE INHIBITORS 5 5 10

IMMUNOMODULATORY AGENTS 10 10

IMMUNOSUPPRESSIVE AGENTS 1 1

INCRETIN MIMETICS 4 1 5

INTERLEUKIN ANTAGONISTS 1 1 2

LONG-ACTING INSULINS 3 3

MONOCLONAL ANTIBODY ANTIVIRALS 1 1

MUCOLYTIC AGENTS 1 1

NEUROKININ-1 RECEPTOR ANTAGONISTS 2 1 3

NONSTEROIDAL ANTI-INFLAMMAT.AGENTS(SKIN) 2 1 3

OPIATE AGONISTS 59 6 65

OPIATE PARTIAL AGONISTS 1 1

OTHER MACROLIDE ANTIBIOTICS 1 1 2

OTHER MISCELLANEOUS THERAPEUTIC AGENTS 5 1 6

OTHER NONSTEROIDAL ANTI-INFLAM. AGENTS 2 1 3

PARATHYROID AGENTS 5 1 6

PCSK9 INHIBITORS 11 12 23

PHOSPHODIESTERASE TYPE 5 INHIBITORS 1 3 4

PROGESTINS 3 3

PROTON-PUMP INHIBITORS 32 19 51

QUINOLONE ANTIBIOTICS 1 1 2

RESPIRATORY AND CNS STIMULANTS 3 3 6

RESPIRATORY TRACT AGENTS, MISCELLANEOUS 2 2

RIFAMYCIN ANTIBIOTICS 7 1 8

SCABICIDES AND PEDICULICIDES 5 5

SEL.SEROTONIN,NOREPI REUPTAKE INHIBITOR 1 1 2

SELECTIVE BETA-2-ADRENERGIC AGONISTS 2 2

SELECTIVE SEROTONIN AGONISTS 9 9

SEROTONIN MODULATORS 22 2 24

SKIN AND MUCOUS MEMBRANE AGENTS, MISC. 40 11 51

SODIUM-GLUC COTRANSPORT 2 (SGLT2) INHIB 44 25 69

SOMATOSTATIN AGONISTS 1 1

SOMATOTROPIN AGONISTS 6 1 7

TRICYCLICS, OTHER NOREPI-RU INHIBITORS 1 1

VASODILATING AGENTS (RESPIRATORY TRACT) 2 2

VASOPRESSIN ANTAGONISTS 1 1

WAKEFULNESS-PROMOTING AGENTS 5 1 6



Drug Class Approved Denied Grand Total

Grand Total 562 213 775



Drug Class

# Initial Requests 

Denied

# Internal Appeal 

Requests 

Overturned

# IRO Appeal 

Requests 

Overturned

5-HT3 RECEPTOR ANTAGONISTS 2

ADRENALS 31

ALLYLAMINE ANTIFUNGALS 1

AMPHETAMINES 11

ANDROGENS 9

ANGIOTENSIN II RECEPTOR ANTAGONISTS 1

ANTIALLERGIC AGENTS 1

ANTICONVULSANTS, MISCELLANEOUS 3

ANTIGOUT AGENTS 1

ANTIHISTAMINES (GI DRUGS) 1

ANTI-INFLAMMATORY AGENTS (GI DRUGS) 1

ANTI-INFLAMMATORY AGENTS (RESPIRATORY) 1

ANTI-INFLAMMATORY AGENTS, MISC (SKIN) 1

ANTIMUSCARINICS 1

ANTIMUSCARINICS/ANTISPASMODICS 1

ANTIPROTOZOALS, MISCELLANEOUS 2

ANXIOLYTICS,SEDATIVES,AND HYPNOTICS,MISC 1

ATYPICAL ANTIPSYCHOTICS 3

AUTONOMIC DRUGS, MISCELLANEOUS 2

AZOLE ANTIFUNGALS 1

BENZODIAZEPINES (ANXIOLYTIC,SEDATIV/HYP) 1

BIGUANIDES 1

BILE ACID SEQUESTRANTS 1

CALCITONIN GENE-RELATED PEPTIDE ANTAG. 9

CELL STIMULANTS AND PROLIFERANTS 2

COMPLEMENT INHIBITORS 1

DIRECT THROMBIN INHIBITORS 1

DISEASE-MODIFYING ANTIRHEUMATIC AGENTS 6

EENT ANTI-INFLAMMATORY AGENTS, MISC. 1

ETHANOLAMINE DERIVATIVES 1

GI DRUGS, MISCELLANEOUS 1

HMG-COA REDUCTASE INHIBITORS 5

INCRETIN MIMETICS 1

INTERLEUKIN ANTAGONISTS 1

NEUROKININ-1 RECEPTOR ANTAGONISTS 1

NONSTEROIDAL ANTI-INFLAMMAT.AGENTS(SKIN) 1

OPIATE AGONISTS 6

OTHER MACROLIDE ANTIBIOTICS 1

OTHER MISCELLANEOUS THERAPEUTIC AGENTS 1

OTHER NONSTEROIDAL ANTI-INFLAM. AGENTS 1

PARATHYROID AGENTS 1

PCSK9 INHIBITORS 12

PHOSPHODIESTERASE TYPE 5 INHIBITORS 3

PROTON-PUMP INHIBITORS 19

QUINOLONE ANTIBIOTICS 1

RESPIRATORY AND CNS STIMULANTS 3 1

2019 Pharmacy Benefit Prior Authorizations
Internal Appeal & IRO Appeal Overturn Rates



Drug Class

# Initial Requests 

Denied

# Internal Appeal 

Requests 

Overturned

# IRO Appeal 

Requests 

Overturned

RIFAMYCIN ANTIBIOTICS 1

SCABICIDES AND PEDICULICIDES 5

SEL.SEROTONIN,NOREPI REUPTAKE INHIBITOR 1

SELECTIVE SEROTONIN AGONISTS 9

SEROTONIN MODULATORS 2

SKIN AND MUCOUS MEMBRANE AGENTS, MISC. 11

SODIUM-GLUC COTRANSPORT 2 (SGLT2) INHIB 25

SOMATOTROPIN AGONISTS 1

WAKEFULNESS-PROMOTING AGENTS 1

Grand Total 213 1


